VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON
Zoning Board of Appeals

Application and Procedure for Application for

Variance/Interpretation/View Preservation

1. File one (1) original completed Application and all related drawings and documents, for a Variance,
Interpretation or View Preservation Approval, with original signatures and notarization, a flash drive and
two (2) copies (residential) or seven (7) copies (commercial) (See requirements in step #2) with the
Office of the Building Inspector, no less than four (4) weeks prior to scheduled ZBA meeting.

2. Application must be complete with all plans, diagrams, surveys, photographs, efc. as necessary to fully
describe requested variance/s and compelling reasons for non-conformity with the zoning regulations.

3. Pay an application fee as per following fee schedule:

v" Single family residence $250.00 $ 500.00*

v Two family residence $ 300.00 $ 600.00*

v Multiple family residence $ 350.00 $ 700.00%

v Commercial, apartment & office buildings $500.00 $ 1000.00*

v Industry, subdivision, land development, etc. $1000.00 $2000.00*

v" View Preservation Stand Alone 1-2 Family-$250.00/$500.00*  Other-$500.00/$1000.00*

*For Variances/ZBA action for illegal construction

4, Upon receipt of the application and prescribed fee, Office of the Building Inspector will prepare a legal
notice describing the variance and submit the notice to an official newspaper for publication.

5. Office of the Building Inspector will prepare a mailing list of all neighbors within a 300-foot radius (500-feet if
deemed necessary by the Building Inspector) of the subject property and make it available to the applicant
prior to the ZBA meeting

6. The applicant must pick up copies of the legal notice and mailing list in a timely manner so as to be able to
do the following: _
Either mail copies of the legal notice to neighbors on the mailing list by certified mail requested or any
other method of delivery providing proof of delivery no later than 14 days prior to the
- ZBA meeting
Or hand deliver copies of the legal notice no later than 10 days prior to the ZBA meeting.

7. No later that one (1) week prior to the ZBA meeting submit the following to the Office of the Building
Inspector:
Proof of mailing and and supporting documentation or
The mailing list with dates and initials of recipients and a notarized affidavit stating:

l ) g ot o %ﬁ@i Lo for , do hereby swear that all the legal notices
were hand d&fivered to the people on this mailing list on 3/ 27?/’%/##3 date and that the

signatures/initials of the recipients are authentic.

8. The applicant or his/her authorized representative must appear before the ZBA on the scheduled meeting
date to present his/her case, enter into record any additional evidence, and answer any questions.

Submit a flash drive and a total of three (3) copies (residential) or eight (8) copies (commercial), of the application along with the
property survey showing the existing and proposed construction and all other supporting documents (plans, drawings, site maps,
photographs, etc. as necessary to describe and support your application) with required fee, to the Office of the Building Inspector, no
less than four (4) weeks prior to the date of scheduled meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals.

Procedure for Application for Variance or Interpretation, Modified April 2018




VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON
Zoning Board of Appeals

Application and Procedure for Application for
Variance/Interpretation/View Preservation

Name all streets on which the property IS I0CaIEA: ...t
Sheet.......4.70......Block: .52 ... LotlParcel: 25Zon|ng District MR-O .

Address.... A0 WA DU O AV e

Daytime phone number: 917-515-4183 . FaX NUMDET: ... s
E-mail address:..Mahuckeba@gmail.com

ZBA action requested for (See §295-146B& C : O Use Variance/s; X Area Variance/s;
0 Interpretation; O View Preservation (See §295-82)

List code sections & provisions from which the variance or interpretation is requested:

Section” Code Provision* Existing Condition* Proposed Condition*

295-72.1.E(2) EXCEEDS REQ. MIN, SQFT PER DWELLING 2 DWELLING UNITS 3 DWELLING UNITS

29568

295 60A




VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON

Zoning Board of Appeals
Application and Procedure for Application for
Variance/Interpretation/View Preservation

List any previous application or appeal filed with The Zoning Board of Appeals for this premises:

Date of Appeal Purpose of the Appeal Resolution if any Date of Action

Is there an approved site plan for this Property?: ... [..(Yes) (No)
Is there an Accessory Apartment at this property?. O N N 0 Z-:) DO ——— *]..(No)
Does this property have Boarder's PEIMit?: ... o NS P —— F1..(No)

On a separate typewritten sheet of paper, state the principal points on which you are making this
application. Describe the construction, addition or alteration that requires the variance. Explain why a
variance is necessary and demonstrate how the variance satisfies the criteria for the type of variance (use
or area) sought. The criteria for the two types of variances are attached. (If an interpretation is sought,
explain the issue. If you wish you may also state your argument for how the issue should be resolved.)

Submit a flash drive and a total of three (3) copies (residential) or eight (8) copies (commercial), of the application along with the
property survey showing the existing and proposed construction and all other supporting documents (plans, drawings, site maps,
photographs, etc. as necessary to describe and support your application) with required fee, to the Office of the Building Inspector, no

less than four (4) weeks prior to the date of scheduled meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals.

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ss..

| hereby depose and say that all of the above statements and statements contained in all papers | have
submitted in connection with this application are true:

Applicant

Sworn to before me this 27 day
of Monel 20/9
Notary Public - California

[ San F| ;
/ { l % (/ o rancisco County
=

{ & \M Commission # 2279825
i My Comm, i
Notary Public oM. Expires Mar 7, 2023 [

HARIS ARNAUTOVIC

LYNN




ZONING REQUIREMENTS:

VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON
Zoning Board of Appeals
Zoning Analysis

REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED
FRONT
REAR
SIDE ONE
SIDE TWO
TOTAL OF TWO SIDES 2 18.7 N/C

REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED
TO PRINCIPALBLDG. B s | s AT N
REAR N/A N/A N/A
i i | S U—. . E——

STORIES

FEET

LOT AREA

*BLDG. COVERAGE/
% OF LOT AREA

*DEVELOPMENT
COVERAGE/

% OF LOT AREA

*See Definitions of Building and Development G

T EXISTING PROPOSED
CURRENT USE** RES N/




VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON
Zoning Board of Appeals

Application and Procedure for Application for
Variance/Interpretation/View Preservation

Name : /W i /4 UrA f /A@é{ £ e , being duly swomn, deposes and says that
he/she resides at 76 VV Avbyr 10— in the Village of Hastings-on-

Hudson in the County of Westchester, in the State of New York, that he/she is the owner of all that certain lot,

parcel of land, in fee, lying and being in the Village of Hastings-on-Hudson aforesaid and known and

designated as Sheet Block and Lot of the tax map, and that
he/she hereby authorized to make the annexed
application in his/her behalf and that the statement of fact contained in said application are true.

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ss..

SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS 29X pay
oF Marcle 201

Owner

HARIS ARNAUTOVIC
Notary Public - California
San Francisco County

Nl Commission # 2279825
" . Zor>” My Comm. Expires Mar 7, 2023
ey ST X § o e |
+ = v [l ¥

Notary Public

NOTICE

This application will not be accepted for filing unless accompanied by all necessary papers, plans and data, in
accordance with the foregoing and as required by law. v
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CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF HASTINGS ON HUDSON

§ 295-146. Variances.

A. The Board of Appeals, on appeal from the decision or determination of the administrative officer charged with
enforcement of this chapter, shall have the power to grant use variances and area variances, as defined herein.

B. Use variances.

1)

2)

"Use variance" shall mean the authorization by the Board of Appeals for the use of land for a purpose that is
otherwise not allowed or is prohibited by the applicable zoning regulations.

No use variance shall be granted by the Board of Appeals without a showing by the applicant that applicable
zoning regulations and restrictions have caused unnecessary hardship. In order to prove such unnecessary
hardship, the applicant shall demonstrate tc the Board of Appeals that for each and every permitted use
under the zoning regulations for the particular district where the property is located:

a. The applicant cannot realize a reasonable return, provided that lack of return is substantial as
demonstrated by competent financial evidence;

b. The alleged hardship relating to the property in question is unique, and does not apply to a substantial
portion of the district or neighborhood;

c. Therequested use variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood; and
d. The alleged hardship has not been self-created.

The Board of Appeals, in the granting of a use variance, shall grant the minimum variance that it shall deem
necessary and adequate to address the unnecessary hardship proved by the applicant, and at the same time
preserve and protect the character of the neighborhood and the health, safety and welfare of the community.

C. Area variances.

1)

2)

"Area variance" shall mean the authorization by the Board of Appeals for the use of land in a manner that is
not allowed by the dimensional or physical requirements of the applicable zoning regulations.

In determining whether to grant an area variance, the Board of Appeals shall take into consideration the
benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and
welfare of the neighborhood or community by such grant. In making such determination, the Board of
Appeals shall also consider:

a.  Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to
nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area variance.

b.  Whether th@Q@Qe,ﬁt@gggm,b,)gm,eggp}j@ggg@,ge achieved by some method, feasible for the
applicant toipursue, otherthan an area variance. ¥

c.  Whether the requested area variance is s’ut;stantlal

d. Whether the proposed variance will have' an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental
conditions if th fe neighborhood of district, ” b

e. Whether the afleged dtfﬂcu!ty was self- created "Which consideration shall be relevant fo the Board of
Appeals but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance.

‘The Board of Appeals, in the granting of an area variance, shall grant the minimum variance that it shall

deem necessary and adequate and at the same time preserve and protect the character of the
neighborhood and the health, safety and welfare of the community.

D. imposition of conditions. The Board of Appeals shall, in the granting of both use variances and area variances,
have the authority to impose such reasonable conditions and restrictions as are directly related to and incidental
to the proposed use of the property. Such conditions shall be consistent with the spirit and,intent of this chapter,
and shall be imposed for the purpose of minimizing any adverse impact such variance may have on the
neighborhood or community.



CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF HASTINGS ON HUDSON

§ 295-82. View Preservation (VP) Districts

A

Principal and accessory uses. Subject to the provisions of Subsection ¢ below, the permitted
principal and accessory uses for any lot or parcel in a VP District shall be the same as otherwise
permitted in the district in which the lot or parcel is located.

Approval by Planning Board and Board of Appeals.

) No building or structure shall be erected, altered, enlarged or moved in the district unless
approved in accordance with the provisions of this section.
(2) Every application to permit the erection or exterior alteration of a building or structure in a

VP District shall be referred by the Building Inspector to the Planning Board for its report
and recommendations as to the best siting, dimensions and configuration of principal and
accessory structures so as to cause the least possible obstruction of the view of the
Hudson River and the Palisades for neighboring properties and adjacent public property
and rights-of-way. The Planning Board shall issue its report and recommendations within
60 days after receipt of the application.

(3) After approval by the Planning Board, the plan for erection or exterior alteration of the
building or structure shall be referred to the Board of Appeals, which shall conduct a
public hearing on the plan. The Board of Appeals shall hold the hearing and render its
decision within 60 days after the referral by the Planning Board.

(4) Joint notice of both the Planning Board meeting at which the application is to be
considered and the Board of Appeals public hearing on the application shall be given at
least 14 days before the Planning Board meeting. Notice shall be given as required in
§ 295-143C. In addition, notice shall be given to the Architectural Review Board and shall
be published in a newspaper of general circulation in the Village not less than 10 days
before both the Planning Board meeting and the Board of Appeals hearing.







NOTE:

1. ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE GENERALLY ALIGNED WITH

NAVD 1988 VERTICAL DATUM

2. THE INFORMATION GIVEN ON THIS SURVEY PERTAINING TO UTILITIES AND
OR SUBSTRUCTURES IS NOT CERTIFIED FOR ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS.
5. SEWER MANHOLE RIM AND INVERT ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON WERE
OBTAINED FROM FIELD MEASUREMENTS.

4. WATER, ELECTRIC AND GAS LINES SHOWN HEREON ARE TAKEN FROM
FIELD MARKING AND MUST BE VERIFIED BEFORE ANY DESICN.

5. CONSULT THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY PRIOR TO DESIGNING

IMPROVEMENTS.

6. THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF AN ABSTRACT
OF TITLE AND IS SUBJECT TO ANY STATE OF FACTS THAT MAY BE
REVEALED BY AN EXAMINATION OF SUCH.

7. UNDER GROUND UTILITIES WERE NOT MARKED BY CODE 753, AS A
RESULT UNDER GROUND CONNECTIONS BETWEEN COULDN'T BE VERIFIED.

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG:

PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY CONSTRUCTION CALL 1800—272—4480.

LEGEND:
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(FORMERLY WEST BROADWAY)

This is to certify that this map and the survey on which it is based were SUII]IIllt Land SUI'V

made in accordance with the "Minimum Standard" Detail Requirements

for the New York State Association of Land Surveyors.
Rakesh R. Behal, L.S. New York State License Number 050666.

AS BUILT SURVEY OF
LOTS NUMBERS 4 AND 5

AS SHOWN ON A CERTAIN MAP ENTITLED
MAP OF PROPERTY OF JAMES C. BELL
LOCATED AT

HASTINGS ON HUDSON

TOWN OF GREENBURGH
WESTCHESTER COUNTY  STATE OF NEW YORK.

Said map is filed in the County Clerk's office, Division of
Land Records, Westchester County, New York, on Aug. 08,
1868 as Map Number Vol. 3, Page 26.

SCALE: 1"'=10.0'
Measurement in U.S. Standard.

PARCEL ID: 4.70-52-25

UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATION OR ADDITIONS TO A SURVEY MAP BEARING A LICENSED
LAND SURVEYORS SEAL IS VIOLATION OF 7209, SUB-DIVISION 2, OF NEW YORK STATE
EDUCATION LAW. COPIES OF THIS SURVEY MAP NOT BEARING THE LAND SURVEYORS
INKED SEAL OR EMBOSSED SEAL NOT BE CONSIDERED TO BE A TRUE AND VALID COP Y.

(NOT FOR TITLE TRANSFER)

DATE: JANUARY 23, 2019.(TOPO)

JOB NUMBER
WCROV3P26-4 (TOPO).

COPYRIGHT © 2019 SUMMIT LAND SURVEYING P.C.




Erosion Control Methods

1. A line of silt fencing shall be installed between any proposed disturbance
areas. This fence also serves as an effective barrier against encroachment
into adjacent properties.

2. Silt fences should be installed before the start of construction. Silt fences
should be installed between any proposed disturbance areas associated with
the proposed residence and driveway. The fence line should be inspected
after each significant rainfall. Inspections should also take place daily during
prolonged periods of rainfall. Sediment deposits should be removed after
each rainfall or whenever the deposits exceed one-third the height of the
fence. Inspections should be made weekly for any physical damage. All
sediment deposits remaining after removal of the silt fence should be graded
and seeded. Additional erosion prevention measures may be necessary for
the stabilization of steep slopes. This may be achieved by the use of jute
matting or other alternatives.

3. Soil stockpiles should be located on level portions of the property.
Stockpiles remaining in place for more than one week should be mulched
over or covered. The stockpiles should be surrounded by a line of silt fencing.
4. Mulching should also be applied to areas that have been temporarily or
permanently seeded. Mulching should also be applied to areas that cannot be
seeded due to inappropriate time of year and stress of construction, to
reduce mud and dust. Final seeding shall follow the permanent seeding
mixture recommendations by rate and site adaptations shown in the "New
York State Guidelines for Urban Erosion and Sediment Control" Page 3.3
(April 1997). In conjunction with mulching and seeding, disturbed areas
(including steep slopes) should be stabilized with proper vegetation. Some
recommended ground covering plants are periwinkle, pachysandra,
spreading juniper and crownvatch.
5. Erosion controls should be implemented in all phases of construction. Each
element of the plan should be flexible to allow for modifications and
adjustments of control methodologies for various site conditions. Such

modifications should be included in all future submittals during the
construction process.

Silt Fencing Notes

1. On moderate slopes, up to 8 percent, silt fence and straw bales may be used
interchangeably.

2. Slopes exceeding 25 percent shall have silt fence backed by straw bales for support.

3. Woven wire fence to be fastened securely to fence posts with wire tires or staples. Post
shall be steel either "T" or "U" type or hardwood.

4. Filter cloth to be fastened securely to woven wire fence with ties spaced every 24" at top
and mid section. Fence shall be woven wire, 12 %2 gauge, 6" maximum mesh opening.

5. When two sections of filter cloth adjoin each other they shall be over-lapped by six
inches and folded. Filter cloth shall be either filter X, mirafi 100X, stabilinka T140N, or
approved equivalent.

6. Prefabricated units shall be GEOFAB, envirofence, or approved equivalent.

7. Maintenance shall be performed as needed and material removed when "bulges"
develop in the silt fence.

Erosion Control and Construction Schedule

The construction site supervisor shall implement all erosion and sediment control
management measures during all stages of construction. All contractors and subcontractors
shall certify and agree to all such measures to be implemented. The erosion and sediment
control management plan may also be modified and updated as needed to remain effective.
The construction site supervisor shall guarantee that a routine inspection and maintenance
schedule of the storm water management plan shall be performed.

Soil erosion and sediment will be generated during construction by surface storm water runoff.
Erosion and sediment control measures shall be performed in accordance with the "New York
State Guidelines for Urban Erosion and Sediment Control" (April 1997) and "New York State
Storm Water Management Design Manual" (October 2001). In addition to the necessary
implementation of silt fences, dust control and stabilized construction entrances, the
procedure for the installation of such protective measures shall conform to the schedule as
follows:

1. Notify the village building department of startup date at least five (5) days prior to start.

2. Erosion control measures:

a. Install construction entrance prior to start construction.

b. Install all erosion control measures.

c. Contractor to call for inspection from the village at least two (2) days prior to finish.

d. Building department inspection.

3. Maintenance

a. Contractor to inspect silt fence after any rain causing runoff and remove any
excessive sediment.

b. Inspection shall be documented in writing and submitted to the village building
department.

4. Stockpiling of excavated material:

a. strip and stockpile topsaoil.

b. Stockpile excavation materials.

c. Seed piles with one half pound per square yard annual ryegrass or remove from
site within two (2) days.

d. Building department inspection.

5. Maintenance:

a. after any rain causing runoff, contractor to inspect silt fence, etc., and remove any
excessive sediment, and inspect stockpiles and correct any problems with seed
establishment.

b. Inspections shall be documented in writing and submitted to the village building
department.

6. Building construction
7. Final Grading:

a. Remove unneeded material from site.

b. Contractor to call for inspection from the village at least two (2) days prior to finish.

c. Building department inspection.

8. Maintenance:

a. After any rain causing runoff, contractor to inspect silt fence and remove any
excess sediment. Inspect stockpiles and correct any problems with seed
establishment.

b. Inspection shall be documented in writing and submitted to the village building
department.

9. Landscaping:

a. Spread topsoil evenly over areas to be seeded, hand rake level.
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NOTE:

"THE MUNICIPAL ENGINEER AND BUILDING INSPECTOR
MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL EROSION CONTROL
MEASURES IF DEEMED APPROPRIATE TO MITIGATE
UNFORSEEN SILTATION AND EROSION OF DISTURBED
SOILS"

NOTE:

"AS BUILT" DRAWINGS OF THE IMPROVMENTS SHALL
BE SUBMITTED TO THE MUNICIPAL ENGINEER FOR
REVIEW PRIOR TO RECEIVING A CERTIFICATE OF
COMPLIANCE

NOTE:

NO DEMOLITION MATERIAL TO BE BURIED ON SITE
NOTE:

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF THE CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY THE APPLICANT SHALL SUBMIT A

, CERTIFICATE OF CONSTRUCTION COMPLIANCE

FROM THE PROFESSIONAL OVERSEEING
CONSTRUCTION AND "AS BUILT" DRAWINGS
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PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR OR OWNER SHALL NOTIFY
THE BUILDING INSPECTOR PRIOR TO MAKING ANY

NOTE:
-CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE:
- PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR TO CALL
"CODE 53"
- PROR TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL:
- TREE PROTECTION
- CONSTRUCTION LIMITS
- SILT FENCE
- CALL FOR INSPECTION
- STABLIZE DISTURBED SOILS
- CALL FOR AS BUILT SURVEY
- COMMENCE CONSTRUCTION
- CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR ARANGING ALL
INSPECTION WITH THE VILLAGE OF DOBBS FERRY.
- CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING
ACCESS FOR TENANTS AND PEDESTRIANS
- CONTRACTOR TO MONITOR SEDIMENT AND EROSION
CONTROL SYSTEMS AND MAINTAIN AS REQUIRED
- PROJECT CONSTRUCTION TO TAKE APPROX
3 MONTHS WEATHER PERMITING

NOTE:
-CUTS AND FILLS:

EXCAVATION OF 0 YD OF FILL AND CONCRETE
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ZONE: MR-O
REQUIRED/ALLOWED
LOT AREA 6,500 SQFT
FRONT YARD SETBACK 10’
SIDE YARD #1 SOUTH 12'
SIDE YARD #2 NORTH 12'
MIN REAR YARD SETBACK 30'
MAX STORIES 2.5
MAX HEIGHT 40'
MAX BUILDING COVERAGE 50%
_U>_UN—A_ZO EXISTING 3 1/2, PROP 4 3/4
PARKING SPACE SIZE 9'X 18'
ALLOWABLE DWELLING UNITS -96 DWELLING UNITS
OPEN SPACE

VIEW PRESERVATION

DWELLING UNITS
FAR1241 sqft
FAR1241 sqft

FAR1241 sqft

ZONING ANALISIS

BASEMENT UNIT SQFT
FIRST FLOOR UNIT SQFT
SECOND FLOOR UNIT SQFT

EXISTING
4792 sqft

o
13.7" +/-
o
30.1'
2.5
32'
1416 SQFT /29.6 %
4
8 X 18
2

INCLUDED IN THE
FIRST FLOOR UNIT

1597 sqft
872 sqft

PROPOSED
N/C

N/C
N/C
N/C
N/C
N/C
N/C
N/C

5
8'X18'
3

N/C
850 sqft

817 sqft
872 sqft

ALL SITE PLAN INFORMATION TAKEN FROM SURVEY DATED JANUARY 23 2019 BY SUMMIT LAND
SURVEYING PC, 64 VIRGINIA AVE, DOBBS FERRY, NY 10522 914-629-7758, AND ASSUMED CORRECT.

NO UNDERGROUND OR ABOVE GROUND UTILITIES PROVIDED. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM ALL
UTILITIES PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION

NOTES:

EXISTING NON-CONFORMING NO CHANGE

EXISTING NON-CONFORMING NO CHANGE

EXISTING NON-CONFORMING NO CHANGE

11/4 SPACE PER STUDIO/ EFFICIENCY UNIT; 1 1/2 SPACE PER 1-BEDROOM UNIT; 1 3/4 SPACE PER 2-BEDROOM UNIT; 2 SPACES PER 3-OR-MORE BEDROOM UNIT.

EXISTING NON-CONFORMING NO CHANGE

THREE OR MORE DWELLINGS REQ. 5000 FOR THE FIRST TWO DWELLINGS AND 1500 FOR EVERY ADDITIONAL DWELLING ( 295-72.1.C.(2))
VARIANCE REQURED

RECREATION / OPEN SPACE FEE REQUIRED

NO PROPOSED IMPACT TO VIEW PRESERVATION REQUEST A WAIVER OF VIEW PRESERVATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH 295-82D

PROPOSED STUDIO 600 SQFT OF OPEN SPACE REQ
PROPOSED ONE BEDROOM 600 SQFT OF OPEN SPACE REQ

PROPOSED EXISTING TWO BEDROOM 700 SQFT OF OPEN SPACE REQ

COVERAGE; EX. |PROP. EX. |PROP.
SIDEWALK/PATIO 64 64

HOUSE 1241 1241 DRIVEWAY 1496 | 1496

REAR DECKS 175 175

TOTAL BLDG. COV  1416/1416 TOTAL MISC. COV 1560 ' 1560

TOTAL COVERAGE;
EXISTING 3014 PROPOSED 3014

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL AND TO BE CONFIRMED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, PLANS
ARE NOT TO BE SCALED, WALLS CONFIGURATION AND TYPE ARE SHOWN AS TYPICAL AND
SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED AND CONFIRMED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS PROIR TO CONSTRUCTION
AND BRING ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT

CHANGES OR MODIFICATIONS TO THE APPOVED PLANS.

12 OAKWOOD AVE
RYE; NY 10580

KEVIN KELLY ARG,

PROPOSED BASEMENT

APARTMENT
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MARGARET HUCKEBA
461 WARBURTON AVE

OWNER:

These working drawings are provided to make the full details of the
building shown availability to the purchaser. They may be also used
as for All notes and dimensions are subject
to change according to local codes, building requirements and site
conditions. Any form of direct reproduction of the design in whole or
partis prohibited. These plans are an instrument of service and are
the proprety of the Architect. Infringements will be prosecuted.

REVISIONS

2019-02-09 | DRAFT
2019-03-21 | PERMIT

[DRAWN BY: EPM

DATE: 2017-04-22

P017-03 461 WARBURTON HASTINGS|
1/74* = 1




BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTES:

1) There is no change of Use, Egress or Occupancy as part of this Application.
2) Approved plans of this construction must be on the job at all times for the Building Inspector to use when making inspections.

3) Interior wall coverings shall not be installed until the Building Department has been notified and an inspection shall be called for once the
electrician has received a rough inspection approval from a approved agency, the rough plumbing and HVAC work are completed.

4) Electrical: any electrical work done in connection with this Building Permit must be done by an electrician licensed in the County of
Westchester. Applications must be filed with the agency having jurisdiction as well as the approved inspecting agency prior to start of any work.

5) Plumbing: Prior to the commencing of any plumbing work, a plumber licensed in the County of Westchester must file for a permit with the " . .
mM%Q having jurisdiction. O oA PHIRIS P / P 8§ 2hr UL 1505  5/8°(15.9 mm) Fire-Shield C Gypsum est. 45

6) Contractor to confirm existing HVAC system is capable of the handleing the proposed alteration prior to connecting to the main building. GA FC 57724 <<o__cooa, base _8\mﬂ nailed at 1@3 %m_mw to ! | ]
7) All changes made to previously approved plans shall be submitted to the Building Department for approval prior to construction, and final .

as-built plans and survey for Certificate of Occupancy. 2 %10 am mm x 241 BBV wood _o_mw

. . o spaced 16°0.c. (406 mm), resilient furring
8) Project meets the requirement of R313 of the Residential Code of New York State

9) Work to meet the state code at the time of construction in accordance with Technical bulletin dated January 1, 2003 channels m_uoooa 24 ooA@Ao BBV and nailed
through base board into and at right angles to joists.

RYE; NY 10580

KEVIN KELLY ARG,
12 OAKWOOD AVE

10) Architect not retained to supervise/inspect consruction, HVAC, Plumbing, Electrical componants to be installed by/under supervision of ” , ,
licensed trade professionals. Provied independent test and certifications of systems acceptability by trade authorities in accodance with current Face layer of m\ 8 G m.@BBV Fire—Shield G board

industry practices and standards. screwed to furring channel. Nominal 17(25.4 mm)
T & G sub and finish floor. Optional floor system
NEW YORK STATE ENERGY CODE: consist of Floor Topping Mixture over plywood.

1) All work meets the Chapter E1 Administration, Enforcement and General Requirements. E1-101.1 Scope and General Requirements, O m_ _I_ Z D N _I_ O C m m<m<m —/\_ /

Additions, Alterations, & Renovations Secton 101.4.3 NOT TO SCALE

MUD ROOM

UTILITY el coNTRACTOR TO
il ExrenD ExisTING
ROOM —|  FLUE PIPE TO 7'-6"

FRPM GRADE

b

CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE CANTRACTOR TO
ALL|LOCKING MECHINISMS K INSTALL COMBUSTION
FOR SECOND MEANS OF EGRE$Y AIR TO BOILER 7'-6"

FRPM FINISHED GRADE

2) All proposed mechanical, electrical, lighting, plumbing and building envelope systems comply with applicable sections of the 2010 New D D
York State Energy Code for single-family residences. y
@O ;

= U=
@@ LIVING AREA

4) Proposed glazing u-factor: 0.35 or better. Glazing u-factors must be tested and documented by the manufacturer in accordance with the ' o o 20 0. o7 SOFT
National Fenestration Rating Council (NFRC) test procedure or taken from the glazing u-factor table in Chapter 4. Center-of-Glass u-factors O ONE-HOUR COMBUSTIBLE LOAD-BEARING WALL ASSEMBLIES KITCHEN MAX OCC. 6 OR MORE PERSONS \ &3

cannot be used. APA RATED SIDING EXTERIOR, 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM SHEATHING — & /
5) Proposed minimal wall R-Value: R-13 wall R-Values represent the sum of the wall cavity insulation plus insulating sheathing (if used). Do - &3

not include exterior siding, structural sheathing, and interior drywall. e o e e Y e e 2

e
S S S s I

3) Proposed work conforms with the requirements of prescriptive package 2

000000000

X

XX

Proposed Work Building Code Notes: —PIN— =
Construction Type:  Type 5B (wood frame construction) : CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL | . 5
Occupancy: Group R3 One Family /\ B LABELED 36" D &

Fire Rating: Roof Structure; Combustible © g
G “H ONE-HOUR COMBUSTIBLE LOAD-BEARING WALL ASSEMBLIES
arage: s our ONE-HOUR LOAD-BEARING INTERIOR WALL SYSTEM,
_Ummmm_.,_ Loads: 2X4 STUDS @ 16" 0.C. ——— ﬁ

Roof: Refer to Table R301.6 or R301.2(1)
Floor: Refer to Table R301.4 or R301.5
Attic: Refer to Table R302.4 or R301.5
Decks: Refer to Table R302.4 or R301.5

Stairs: Refer to Table R301.5

YN/

5/8" TYPE X

PN

0

o

CONTRAC|TOR TO INSTALL
o 2 HR RAJTED PARTITION

\_/ i O

=

ONE-HOUR COMBUSTIBLE LOAD-BEARING WALL ASSEMBLIES
ONE-HOUR LOAD-BEARING WALL SYSTEM

PLANS AND DRAWNING ATTACHED OR REFERANCE HEARIN ARE OF EXISTING
CONDITIONS. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO CONFIRM ALL CONDITIONS
HIDDEN BEHIND WALLS OR COVERINGS, AND BRING ANY DECREPANCIES TO THE
ATTENTION OF THE HOMEOWNER AND ARCHITECT PRIOR TO COVERING UP.

CONTRACTOR W HAT CHANNE
AND ADDITIONAL LAYER OF
2" FIRE CODE SHEETROCK TO
ENTIRE CEILING

—

PROPOSED BASEMENT

APARTMENT

DA
\V/ X

CLOSET CLOSET

mx_m#l_zo OOzmeLOI_l_OZ O_|>mm_—u_0>l_l_oz mm AZO O_|_>Zomv Oozm\IOCm COMBUSTIBLE LOAD-BEARING WALL ASSEMBLIES

ONE-HOUR LOAD-BEARING INTERIOR WALL SYSTEM,

EXISTING USE CLASSIFICATION R-3 (CHANGE TO R-2) e ea— —

PLANS AND DRAWNING ATTACHED OR REFERANCE HEARIN ARE OF EXISTING
CONDITIONS. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPOSIBLE TO CONFIRM ALL CONDITIONS
HIDDEN BEHIND WALLS OR COVERINGS, AND BRING ANY DECREPANCYS TO THE
ATTENTION OF THE HOMEOWNER AND ARCHITECT PRIOR TO COVERING UP.

CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE DOOR

1=

TWO-HOUR COMBUSTIBLE LOAD-BEARING WALL ASSEMBLIES
Qmm‘%quéwmmwﬁ.% gL _ DINING AREA BEDROOM
GENERAL CONDITIONS MAX OCL. 1 PERSON

-All work shall conform to N.Y. State Construction code and energy conservation code _U mo _Uom m O />\>_I_I m<m|_|m _/\_ m q | _ °

as well as town, village or city ordinances and building code requirements. Any
NOT TO SCALE

©)

S

discrepancies shall be brought to the attention of the architect before work is

commenced. The architect assumes no responsibility for workmanship or code i _ _
compliance during construction unless architect supervision is included in a contracted 5 ——

NSO

signed by both owner and architect. _
-The general contractor shall obtain and pay for all permits including the certificate of
CONTRACTOR aﬂ

HASTINGS ON HUDSON, NY10706

ACCT # 4091130

461 WARBURTON AVE
PID# 4.70-52-25

PROJECT ADDRESS:

occupancy, and he or she shall pay for all inspections and fees for same as required. INSTALL KITCHE

-The contractor shall supervise and direct the construction work using his skill and LIGHT / VENT
attention. He shall be solely responsible for all construction means, methods, technique, PEGPGSED BATH
sequence, procedures and coordination of all portions, trades and subcontractors of the REQUIRED EXISTING/PROPOSED MECHANICAL

FINAL LOCATION AND
SELECTION BY OW

SEWER SERVICE

I===lN

work ROOM SQ. FT. LIGHT VENT LIGHT VENT LIGHT VENT
-The general contractor shall maintain clean and safe-working conditions at all times at

FIRST FLOOR APT 796 63.68 31.84 65.4 33 N/A N/A

C Y : . : : T CONTRACTOR g [NAT ZHANNEL
the job site. He shall be responsible for removal of all debris on a daily basis. | | AND ADDITIONAL N YER OF

-The contractor shall bee responsible for the protection and warehousing of all materials BASEMENT APT 8ol 64.08 32.04 215 39 MECHANICAL | MECHANICAL Py 71 i 5 FIRE CODE SHEETROCK TO
. . . . | | 8 F

and equipment to be installed-The contractor shall make all arrangements to maintain : ENTIRE CEILING

temporary electric, lighting, and water during all phases of construction. _

-The contractor shall provide temporary shoring and bracing and make safe all floors,

roofs, walls and adjacent property as project conditions require until permanent supports
are in place. | PROPOSED STUDIO ARPARTMENT

-The contractor shall not cut any structural framing members without the approval of the _I_ AW _I_|_| >Z D <m Z|_| O >_IO C _I>|_|_ O Z m e

architect, and shall only be done in a manner as directed and approved by the New York FAMILY
State Building Code. NOTE: NOTE: ROOM

374 SQFT

Guarantee: . . . . R303.1 Habitable rooms. All habitable rooms shall have an aggregate glazing area of not less than 8 percent §PM402 LIGHT MAX 0CC. 6 O MORE PERSONS
-All work and equipment included in the contract documents shall be guaranteed against of the floor area of such rooms. Natural ventilation shall be through windows, doors, louvers or other approved ) ) )
defects in materials and workmanship for the period specified by the manufacture or a openings to the outdoor air. Such openings shall be provided with ready access or shall otherwise be readily §PM402.1 Habitable spaces. Every habitable space shall have at least one window of

: ; ; controllable by the building occupants. The minimum openable area to the outdoors shall be 4 percent of the approved size facing directly to the outdoors or to a court. The minimum total glazed area
one year period, whichever is longer. floor area being ventilated. for every habitable space shall be 8 percent of the floor area of such room. Wherever walls

Exceptions: or other portions of a structure face a window of any room and such obstructions are located

1. The glazed areas need not be openable where the opening is not required by Section R310 and an less than 3 feet (914 mm) from the window and extend to a level above that of the ceiling of
NOTE: approved mechanical ventilation system capable of producing 0.35 air change per hour in the room is the room, such window shall not be deemed to face directly to the outdoors nor to a court and
THE PROPOSED PROJECT MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF APPENDIX J SECTION J601.3 installed or a whole-house mechanical ventilation system is installed capable of supplying outdoor shall not be included as ontributing to the required minimum total window area for the room.
ventilation air of 15 cubic feet per minute (cfm) (78 L/s) per occupant computed on the basis of two . . . . . .
EXCEPTIONS NUMBERS 4 AND 5 occupants for the first bedroom and one occupant for each additional bedroom. This exception shall Exception: Where natural light for rooms or spaces without exterior glazing areas is
SECTION J601 GENERAL not be allowed in owner-occupied, one-family dwellings not supplied with electrical power in provided through an adjoining room, the unobstructed opening to the adjoining room
accordance with Section E3301.2.2. shall be at least 8 percent of the floor area of the interior room or space, but not less
J601.1 Scope. Level 2 alterations as described in Section AJ304 shall comply with the requirements of this section. Level 2 alterations to historic buildings 2. The glazed areas need not be installed in rooms where Exception 1 above is satisfied and artificial than 25 square feet (2.33 m2). The exterior glazing area shall be based on the total floor

wwﬂ_m_nhhhmu_wﬂm% MHM MNM__oMmenMMMHQ:”%MﬁMHM«mmMn&ﬂMhu%m%q%m“w.n::mﬂm:ﬁ of this section are limited to work areas in which Level 2 alterations are :@3 is U—.OSQmQ nmbm_o_m of U-.OQCQ:@ an average illumination of 6 footcandles Amm _cxv over the area Ummsc served. v mo Tom m U m— mml—l —” —loo m 1 —|>Z t mo Tom m D —lOém m —|m<m —I ﬂ —lo o m ﬂ —|>Z

area of the room at a height of 30 inches (762 mm) above the floor level. This exception shall not

CONTRACTOR TO

REPLACE EXISTING

REAR DOOR WITH 36"

INSULATED w.:mm_.wuohr —

OWNER:
MARGARET HUCKEBA
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461 WARBURTON AVE

| TE=—

J601.2 Alteration Level 1 compliance. In addition to the requirements of this section, all work shall comply with the requirements of Section AJ5. be allowed in owner-occupied, one-family dwellings not supplied with electrical power in accordance §PM402.2 Common halls and stairways. Every common hall and stairway in SCALE 1/4" =1 SCALE 1/4" = 1'
with Section E3301.2.2. residential occupancies, other than in one-and two-family dwellings, shall be LEGEND LEGEND
J601.3 Compliance. All newly constructed elements, components, systems and spaces shall comply with the requirements of this code. 3. Use of sunroom additions and patio covers, as defined in Section R202, shall be permitted for lighted at all times with at least a 60-watt standard incandescent light bulb for _H_ EXISTING FOUNDATION WALL _H_ EXISTING FOUNDATION WALL
Exceptions: natural ventilation if in excess of 40 percent of the exterior sunroom walls are open, or are enclosed each 200 square feet (19 m2) of floor area or equivalent illumination, provided o Jewsmenmemonuas ] cesmo mremonuns
1. Space created in basements may have a ceiling that projects to within 6 feet 8 inches of the finished floor; and beams, girders and ducts in such 03_< U< insect mn—.mmsmso. that the spacing between __csﬁm shall not be @—.mmﬁm_. than 30 feet GU_.NE. BBV. In H H_
space or other obstructions may project to within 6 feet 4 inches of the finished floor. Existing finished ceiling heights in spaces in basements shall not R303.3 Bathrooms. Bathrooms, water closet compartments and other similar rooms shall be U_.OSQmQ other than residential Oonc_omzommm_ means of egress, 50_:93@ exterior means mw_w_u_ﬁ_m EXTERIOR WALL mw_wm_ﬁ_m EXTERIOR WALL These vorkigdavings ar proved o maketeul deas f e
be reduced. i i i ; _ i of egress mﬁmm—.<<E<m shall be illuminated at all times the UC__Q_DQ space served PROPOSED TO BE REMOVED PROPOSED TO BE REMOVED wm__a_zm m:as:.www,_wg_ésaw,“___ﬁ_ﬂmu_.n._j@ may amww_mm“_”hwmm,
2. Existing stairs not otherwise being altered shall be permitted to maintain their current clear width at, above, and below existing handrails. with aggregate c_mN_:c area in windows of not less than 3 square feet Ao.w ENV_ one-half of which must H H : F PROPOSED WALLS PROPOSED WALLS to change according to local codes, building requirements an m_&m
3. Existing stairs not otherwise being altered shall be permitted to maintain their current riser heights and tread depths. be OUmeU_m. U< the means _.u._" egress Is Onoc_o_ma with a minimum of 1 footcandle A“_.“_. _cxv ——— _H_ S;M__sm_m. Any mim of _a_.mw annaa”s_n:w:um design in ,ho_m or
4. Headroom height on existing stairs being altered shall not be reduced below the existing stairway finished headroom. Existing stairs not otherwise Exception: The glazed areas shall not be required where artificial light and a mechanical ventilation at floors, landings and treads. J PROPOSED EXTERIOR WAL CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS: J PROPOSED EXTERIOR WALL fre Ww_ww”%_ﬁh”%_mw_m__w..,mzmmme:.m:u_ﬂ:w“ﬂﬁ%mﬂa e
mm__wmozm__”w@qmn“owsm__%m_MMMMmMoﬂooﬁMﬁhﬂm MM:n%Mmh“r:%%hwcﬂmwmﬁﬁﬂﬂwﬁ_ to maintain their current width system are provided. The minimum ventilation rates shall be 50 cubic feet per minute (24 L/s) for §PM402.3 Oth All oth hall b ided with natural @ PROPOSED SHOKE pETECTOR . @ PROPOSED SHOKE pETECTOR
’ ) i i ilati i i i ilati ilati . er spaces. other spaces shall be provided with natura PROPOSED CM DETECTOR PROPOSED CM DETECTOR
L OO IS, Tk yrork erforined shal notincrease the extent of noncompliance with the fequirements of this code or create nonconformity _qﬁqs_nﬂﬁ <m3__mﬂoq_g_ wq 20 ncc_m M_mm_ﬁ. cm“_a_ﬁsﬂw Goﬁ_..\% ﬁ, .ooa_:cw.cm <m%H____m=w:m <mﬂ=_mﬁn_u_o.: or artificial light mcw_o_ma to permit z_wm Bm_:a:msow of sanitary conditions, : © eoteStD Lich ETURE 1 CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING @ ecrses Lokt Focrune REVISIONS
quirements which did not previously exist. alr rrom the space snall be exnausted directly to the outsiae. IS exception shall not be allowead In o i SMOKE ALARM: O O 2017-04-22 | DRAFT
owner-occupied, one-family dwellings not supplied with electrical power in accordance with Section E3301.2.2. and the safe occupancy of the space and utilization of the appliances, 1 HARDWIRED SMOKE DETECTORS WITH BATTERY BACKUP SHALL BEE INSTALLED LOCATIONS PER REQUIREMENTS OF THE DIRECTIVE FROM THE NYS CODE 20190321 | PERMIT
J601.5 Flood hazard areas. In flood hazard areas, alterations that constitute substantial improvement shall require that the building comply with Section equipment and fixtures. ' BUREAU:
R323 of this code. i IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED PER NYS BUILDING CODE SECTION * ONE ON EACH LEVEL WHERE THERE ARE SLEEPING ROOMS
R31T * IN THE BASEMENT FUNACE ROOM
TAPLE e 1.2 - * F/_C_mﬁwﬁ_u%_mmﬁ_ulﬂ_m__wwzm_h)u%%ﬂmmﬂbﬂ_.m SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF " ONEACH LEVEL WHERE THERE ARE FUEL-FIRED APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT
INSULATION AND FENESTRATION REQUIREMENTS BY COMPONENT OF THE BEDROOMS Ww_/_oqum_.m__ua.w_..__m__./_mcxz_zo APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT
wooo | ss onseuENT N * ON THE FIRST FLOOR [ WITHIN 10 FEET OUTSIDE SLEEPING ROOM DOORS
¢ *WITH IN 10 FEET OUTSIDE MECHANICAL SPACE DOORS AND
CLIMATE | PENESTRATION | SKYLIGHT b | CEILING | RRUALUEF RVALUEG R LOOR | WALLC | SLABd | WALL o | INDEX | TEWP * IN THE BASEMENT, EXCLUDING UNIHABITABLE SPACE SUCH AS CRAWL SPACE *IN ALL HABITABLE BASEMENT SPACES
2. ALL SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED SUCH THAT WHEN ONE DEVICE 2 ALL CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED SUCH
A 0-35 0-55 0 200 1351 8718 ) 19 10718 | 10,27t | 10713 | 2000 | 516 IS TRIGGERED, ALL OF THE OTHER UNITS SHALL SOUND AN ALARM THAT WHEN ONE DEVISED IS TRIGGERED, ALL OF THE OTHER UNITS ALSO SOUND o ——
3. THE ALARMS SHALL BE CLEARLY AUDIBLE IN ALL BEDROOMS OVER AN ALARM ' DATE: 2017-04-22
TABLE R301.2.(1) BACKGROUND NOISE LEVELS WIHT ALL INTERVENING DOORS CLOSED 3 THE ALARMS SHALL BE CEARLY AUDIBLE IN ALL BEDROOMS OVER BACKGROUND LT 03 2o WARBURTON TASTINGS
CLINATIC AND GEOGRPHIC DESIGN CRITERIA 4. ALL SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE LISTED AND INSTALLDE IN A CCORDANCE WITH THE NOISE LEVELS WITH ALL INTERVENING DOORS CLOSED
SUBJECT DAWAGE FRON P 2007- RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE, AND THE HOUSEHOLD FIRE 4. ALL CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
(SROUND | WIND SPEED [ SEISUNC DESIGN [iEreernG] FrosT Line DEPTH TR ONGERLATWENT LoD DECAY WARNING EQUIPMENT PROVISIONS FO NFPA 72 MANUFACTURES INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, AND THE 2007 - RESIDENTIAL CODE
(@) 7/08/1980 SECTION R304 MINIMUM ROOM AREAS OF NEW YORK STATE
(b.) 4/11/2000 5. ALARM SIGNALS TO DIFFERENTIATE BETWEEN CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS AND
30 LBS/SQ FT 115-120 MPH c SEVERE 42" DEEP MODERATE TO HEAVY YES (c) 8/25/2007 SLIGHT TO MODERATE R304.1 MINIMUM AREA OTHER ALARM SYSTEM FUNCTIONS
ENERGY CODE NOTES: . .
for FIRW mop dated S/28/2007 HABITABLE ROOM SHALL HAVE A FLOOR AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 70 SQUARE FEET ALL DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL AND TO BE CONFIRMED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, PLANS
Contractor to confirm that all elements of project to meet or exception: Kitchens ’
Dmm_m Z O_uw_l_lm _uw> _Ho_uw >_I_I Z m<< <<O_uwx §E404.1 Lighting equipment (Mandatory). A minimum of 50 percent of the lamps HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 7 FEET IN ANY HORIZONTAL DIMENSION :
in permanently installed lighting fixtures shall be high-efficacy lamps. R304.3 HEIGHT EFFECT ON ROOM AREA CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS PROIR TO CONSTRUCTION
PORTIONS OF A ROOM WITH A SLOPING CEILING MEASURING LESS THAN 5 FEET OR A FURRED AND BRING ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT

CELING MEASURING LESS THAN 7 FEET FROM THE FINISHED FLOOR TO THE FINIISHED CEILING
SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERD AS CONSIDERED AS CONTRIBUTING TO THE MINIMUM REQUIRED
HABITABLE AREA FROM THAT ROOM
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EXISTING FIRST FLOOR PLAN EXISTING LOWER LEVEL FLOOR PLAN

SCALE 1/4" = 1 SCALE 1/4" = 1

LEGEND

U EXISTING FOUNDATION WALL

[ ] exisTinG INTERIOR WALL

LEGEND

U EXISTING FOUNDATION WALL

[ ] exsTinc INTERIOR WAL

H_ EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL

These working drawings are provided to make the full details of the

SOFFIT SOFFIT o
building shown availability to the purchaser. They may be also used
PROPOSED TO BE REMOVED PROPOSED TO BE REMOVED as for A and di are subject
[ PROPOSED WALLS [ PROPOSED WALLS to change according to local codes, building requirements and site
conditions. Any form of direct reproduction of the design in whole or
| PROPOSED EXTERIOR WALL ! PROPOSED EXTERIOR WALL part is prohibited. These re an instrument of service and are

the proprety of the Architect. Infringements will be prosecuted.

@ PROPOSED SMOKE DETECTOR @ PROPOSED SMOKE DETECTOR

@ PROPOSED CM DETECTOR @ PROPOSED CM DETECTOR w m<_ m _ O Z m
RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURE O RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURE
O 2017-04-22 | DRAFT

2019-03-21 | PERMIT

DRAWN BY:  EPM
DATE:  2017-04-22
P017-03 461 WARBURTON HASTINGS

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL AND TO BE CONFIRMED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, PLANS
ARE NOT TO BE SCALED, WALLS CONFIGURATION AND TYPE ARE SHOWN AS TYPICAL AND
SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED AND CONFIRMED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS PROIR TO CONSTRUCTION
AND BRING ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT
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